Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair
value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments
because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future
cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the
interest rates.
Exposure to interest rate risk
Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s
interest bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as
follows.

99

NATIONAL PLASTIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED

` in Lakhs

31st March, 2022 31st March, 2021
Variable rate Borrowings 200.77 837.15

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 25% in interest rates (MCLR) at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars
Profit / (Loss)

25% Increase 25% Decrease
` in Lakhs ` in Lakhs

March 31, 2022
Variable Rate Instruments -4.34 4.34
Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net) -4.34 4.34
March 31, 2021
Variable Rate Instruments -18.08 18.08
Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net) -18.08 18.08

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 25%  interest rate across all yield curves.
This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been
calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are
not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.
Capital Management
For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and other
equity reserves . The primary objective of the Company’s Capital Management is to maximise
shareholders value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in